

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 7

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### PART 5

###### MANDATORY LICENSING CONDITIONS RELATING TO ALCOHOL

- 29 The [Licensing Act 2003 \(c. 17\)](#) is amended as follows.
- 30 In section 24(2)(f) (form of premises licence) for “has effect” substitute “is issued”.
- 31 In section 25A(6) (grant of premises licence: supply of alcohol from community premises) for “(4)” substitute “(5)”.
- 32 In section 35(7) (determination of application to vary premises licence) for “19, 20 and 21” substitute “19 to 21”.
- 33 In section 41D(5) (variation of premises licence: supply of alcohol from community premises) for “(4)” substitute “(5)”.
- 34 In section 52(5) (determination of application for review of premises licence) for “19, 20 and 21” substitute “19 to 21”.
- 35 In section 52A(3) (review: supply of alcohol from community premises) for “20 and 21” substitute “19(4) and 19A to 21”.
- 36 In section 53C(5) (summary reviews of premises licences) for “19, 20 and 21” substitute “19 to 21”.
- 37 (1) Section 57 (duty to keep and produce licence) is amended as follows.
- (2) In the heading after “licence” insert “etc.”.
- (3) In subsection (2) for “is” substitute “and a list of any relevant mandatory conditions applicable to the licence are”.
- (4) In subsection (5)—
- (a) after “it” insert “or a list of relevant mandatory conditions”, and
- (b) after “copy” insert “or the list”.
- (5) In subsection (7) after “of a premises licence” insert “or a list of relevant mandatory conditions”.
- (6) After subsection (10) insert—
- “(11) In this section “relevant mandatory conditions”, in relation to a premises licence, means conditions applicable to the licence by virtue of section 19(4) or 19A.”

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

- 38 In section 72(2)(b) and (4)(a)(ii) (determination of application for club premises certificate) after “to (5)” insert “, 73A”.
- 39 In section 78(2)(e) (form of club premises certificate) for “has effect” substitute “is issued”.
- 40 In section 85(7) (determination of application to vary club premises certificate)—
- (a) for “and 74” substitute “to 74”, and
  - (b) for the words from “supply” to “premises” substitute “alcohol”.
- 41 In section 88(5) (determination of application for review of club premises certificate)—
- (a) for “and 74” substitute “to 74”, and
  - (b) for the words from “supply” to “premises” substitute “alcohol”.
- 42 (1) Section 94 (duty to keep and produce certificate) is amended as follows.
- (2) In the heading after “certificate” insert “etc.”.
  - (3) In subsection (2) for “is” substitute “and a list of any relevant mandatory conditions applicable to the certificate are”.
  - (4) In subsection (7) after “copy)” insert “or any list of relevant mandatory conditions”.
  - (5) In subsection (9) after “of a club premises certificate” insert “or a list of relevant mandatory conditions”.
  - (6) After subsection (12) insert—
    - “(13) In this section “relevant mandatory conditions”, in relation to a club premises certificate, means conditions applicable to the certificate by virtue of section 73A or 73B.”
- 43 In section 167(7) (review of premises licence following closure order) for “19, 20 and 21” substitute “19 to 21”.
- 44 (1) Section 197 (regulations and orders) is amended as follows.
- (2) After subsection (3)(a) (exceptions to negative procedure) insert—
    - “(aa) an order under section 19A or 73B (orders in relation to mandatory licensing conditions),”.
  - (3) In subsection (4) (affirmative procedure for orders) for “subsection (3)(b)” substitute “subsection (3)(aa), (b),”.